

*Shubhada S Kadam*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

BAIL APPLICATION NO. 839 OF 2026

Anymwu Okechukwu Israel  
VERSUS  
The State of Maharashtra

---

Mr. Kiran Gogavale, Advocate for Applicant.  
Mr. S. R. Agarkar, APP for Respondent-State.  
PSI- Sunil Sonavane, Kharghar Police Station, present.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.  
DATE : 23<sup>rd</sup> MARCH, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicant and learned APP for respondent-State.
2. Both learned counsel seek leave to file their written submissions. Leave granted.
3. Both learned counsel shall exchange copies of their written submissions with each other before the next date of hearing.
4. Stand over to 15<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

SHUBHADA  
SHANKAR  
KADAM

Digitally signed by  
SHUBHADA SHANKAR  
KADAM  
Date: 2026.03.26  
11:07:12 +0530

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)